Beginning August 1, 2022, an amount equal to three-quarters of 5 

one percent (0.75%) of all money wagered on live races and 6 

historical horse races at the track for Thoroughbred racing shall be 7 

deposited in the Thoroughbred development fund established in 8 

KRS 230.400 until forty-five million dollars ($45,000,000) has 9 

been deposited during a fiscal year, at which point the amount 10 

deposited in the fund shall decrease to four-tenths of one percent 11 

(0.4%) of all money wagered on live and historical horse races at 12 

the track for Thoroughbred racing for the remainder of the fiscal 13

[...]

To the equine industry program trust and revolving fund 27 

established by KRS 230.550 to support the Equine Industry 1 

Program at the University of Louisville, except that the amount 2 

deposited from money wagered on historical horse races in any 3 

fiscal year shall not exceed eight hundred fifty thousand dollars 4 

($850,000); 5 

b. To the University of Kentucky for equine industry programs at the 6 

university, except that the amount paid from money wagered on 7 

historical horse races in any fiscal year shall not exceed four 8 

hundred thousand dollars ($400,000); 9 

c. To the Bluegrass Community and Technical College for the 10 

provision of equine industry programs by the system, except that 11 

the amount paid from money wagered on historical horse races in 12 

any fiscal year shall not exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars 13 

($250,000); 14 

d. Amounts remaining from money wagered on historical horse races 15 

in a fiscal year after payments are made in accordance with 16 

subdivisions a., b., and c. of this subparagraph shall be distributed 17 

in equal amounts to: 18 

i. The Kentucky Horse Racing and Gaming Corporation for the 19 

benefit of Thoroughbred, standardbred, and American 20 

quarter horse aftercare facilities in Kentucky, in an amount 21 

not to exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). 22 

The Kentucky Horse Racing and Gaming Corporation shall 23 

serve as the administrative agent for these funds, and shall 24 

distribute them annually to organizations engaged in the 25 

accreditation and monitoring of aftercare facilities. Any 26

[...]

construction, expansion, or renovation of facilities or the purchase 15 

of equipment for equine programs at state universities and the 16 

Bluegrass Community and Technical College, except that the 17 

amount deposited from money wagered on historical horse races in 18 

any fiscal year shall not exceed three hundred twenty thousand 19 

dollars ($320,000). 20 

b. These funds shall not be used for salaries or for operating funds 21 

for teaching, research, or administration. Funds allocated under 22 

this subparagraph shall not replace other funds for capital purposes 23 

or operation of equine programs at state universities and the 24